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The outbreak of COVID-19 (commonly known as Corona Virus) has been 
declared a global public health emergency. Spread exponentially and 
declared as pandemic, this disease demands that Governments take all 
possible precautionary measures to decelerate its pace to prevent 
further transmission, reduce its impact and support control measures 
effectively. 

Mr. Kamran Khan Bangash
Special Assistant to Chief Minister KP for LGE&RDD

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has responded by adopting appropriate measures 
including lock down with the exception of allowing only essential services, which include LGE & RDD 
as well. The Local Government Department is the face of the Provincial Government to lead its 
response against Covid-19.  All field formations and personnel of LGE & RDD are working in the whole 
of province including the Merged Areas to ensure disinfecting the environment and cleanliness and 
raising awareness among the citizens and communities. 

Though the pandemic is taking its toll, we believe that our well planned and timely response and 
with support of the citizens, which has so far shown encouraging results, will continue and believe 
that with our resolve, preparedness and capabilities, we shall overcome and defeat this pandemic 
with the help of Allah Almighty In Sha Allah. 

The LG&RD Department is optimizing every available resource to play its 
critical role in minimizing and controlling the impacts of Covid-19. This is 
complemented by the guidance and patronage of the political and 
administrative leadership of the province which is providing every 
support to assist the Department to perform its due role during these 
trying times. 

Mr. Shakeel Ahmad
Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for LGE&RDD

Our field units and staff are trying to prevent the rapid transmission of this disease by adopting all 
possible measures including disinfection sprays, promoting hygiene practices, and undertaking 
awareness campaigns with the communities through Masjids and other community centers. A 
robust coordination and feedback mechanism has been put in place, where the lessons learnt in one 
place are quickly replicated and scaled up across the province. All this effort has been carried out 
without any additional cost to the Public exchequer by efficiently utilizing the existing resources.

The whole team of LGE&RDD is confident and hopeful that people of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa will 
successfully overcome this pandemic.

Leaders of the DepartmentMessages from
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Activities Snapshot

Disinfection of Bus Terminals

Disinfection of Fruit & Vegetable Markets

Disinfection of Quarantine centers

Handwashing facilities for Public

General Mass Awareness campaigns

Disinfection of buildings/places/mosques

Cleanliness & Sanitation

Disinfection/Chlorination of streets/roads

Masjid Announcements

Activity Name Total Activities

60

201

398

830

881

1000

1272

2114

10287

Activity-wise Snapshot
Cleanliness & Sanitation

Disinfection/Chlorination of streets/roads

Disinfection of buildings/places/mosques

General Mass Awareness campaigns

Handwashing facilities for Public

Disinfection of Quarantine centers

Disinfection of Fruit & Vegetable Markets

Disinfection of Bus Terminals
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Activities Snapshot
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Masjid Announcements

General Mass Awareness campaigns

Cleanliness & Sanitation

Disinfection of buildings/places/ mosques

Disinfection of Bus terminals

Disinfection of Fruit & Vegetable Markets

Disinfection of Quarantine centers

Disinfection/ Chlorination of streets/roads

Handwashing facilities for Public

Division

3316

187

340

324

4

42

94

364

240

Malakand Bannu

167

108

63

69

10

31

24

97

83

Kohat

716

98

302

47

3

12

29

263

91

D.I.Khan

1490

10

58

22

7

19

16

228

40

Mardan

1350

78

69

76

1

8

98

354

68

Peshawar

1496

240

99

211

2

10

101

441

69

Hazara

1752

160

341

251

33

79

36

367

239

Grand Total 652156118902102266932584911

Activity wise Divisional Snapshot

Grand Total 652156118902102266932584911

Activity wise Divisional Snapshot
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Bannu

Kohat

D.I.Khan

Mardan

Peshawar

Hazara

Malakand

General Mass Awareness Campaign

Disinfection of Bus Terminals

Disinfection of Roads

Cleanliness & Sanitation 

Disinfection of Fruit & Vegetable Markets

Disinfection/Chlorination of Streets

Disinfection of Building/Places/Mosque

Disinfection of Quarantine Centers

Handwashing Facilities for Public



Provincial Summary

   3,969
WSSCs(7)

 

  10,287
VC/NCs (3501)

2,787
TMA(112)

 

 17,043
LGE&RDD (Total Activities)
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Divisional Progress

Divisional Snapshot

Malakand

Hazara

Peshawar

Mardan

D.I.Khan

Kohat

Bannu

Total 

9

8

5

2

3

5

3

35 

959

751

249

319

188

234

87

2787

636

755

924

433

212

611

398

3969

19

0

112

21

0

24

0

176

3316

1752

1496

1350

1490

716

167

10287

4930

3258

2781

2123

1890

1585

652

17219

Division Districts TMAs WSSCs LAAs VC/NCs Total

4%

9%

11%

12%

16%
19%

29%

Malakand

Hazara

Peshawar

Mardan

D.I.Khan

Kohat

Bannu
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Masjid Announcement
Division Districts Announcements VC/NCs covered Total VC/NCs VC/NC covered

DI Khan Division 1490

1

2

3

Tank

S. Waziristan

DI Khan

294

57

1139

69

12

174

70

174

98.57%

100.00%

Hazara Division 1752

1

2

3

4

5

Abbotabad

Battagram

Kohistan

Mansehra

Torghar 

588

103

53

960

48

181

14

10

193

7

209

90

99

193

40

86.60%

15.56%

10.10%

100.00%

17.50%

Mardan Division 1350

1

2

Mardan

Swabi

722

628

226

117

231

160

97.84%

73.13%

Kohat Division 716

1

2

3

Kohat

Hangu

Karak

425

183

108

81

62

5

91

62

61

89.01%

100.00%

8.20%

Malakand Division 3316

1

2

3

4

5

Buner

Dir (Lower)

Swat

Chitral(upper)

Malakand

1148

436

1230

462

40

98

156

151

91

40

105

198

214

100

82

93.33%

78.79%

70.56%

91.00%

48.78%

Peshawar Division 1496

1 Charsadda 1496 143 146

Bannu Division 167

1

2

Bannu

Lakki Marwat

117

50

52

40

110

96

47.27%

41.67%

92

97.95%

216 42.59%

Divisional Masjid Announcement
Bannu

Kohat

D.I Khan

Mardan

Peshawar

Hazara

Malakand
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   3,969
WSSCs

 

  176
LAAs

2787
TMAs

 

 10287
VC/NCs 

(Masjid announcements only

LG Formation Snapshot
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Formation wise

 TMAs : 16% 

WSSCs : 23%

 LAAs : 1% 

VC/NCs : 60% 
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ELECTIONS
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

@LocalGovtKP  LocalGovernmentKP www.lgkp.gov.pk      
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